(a) TKC and Epperson Ranch shall execute a deductive change order on the Townhomes 
Project removing all remaining work not performed by TKC from TKC’s scope of work 
under the contract between TKC and Epperson Ranch for the Townhomes Project, to 
close out the Townhomes Project; and 

(b) Meadow LLC shall pay TKC the sum of forty thousand two-hundred thirty-three 
dollars and 90/100 ($40,233.90) in outstanding retainage on the Townhomes Project no 

later than  December 31, 2025, provided an executed copy of the deductive change 
order is provided to Meadow LLC by Kearney prior to that date. 

3. Mutual Release. Upon completion of the Settlement Conditions set forth in